## THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRICT OF LYNN LAKE

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 561**

A BY-LAW PROVIDED FOR LICENSING, REMOVAL, IMPOUNDMENT, DESTRUCTION OR DISPOSITION OF ANY DERELICT VEHICLES WITHIN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRICT OF LYNN LAKE\_

WHEREAS Order-in-Council No. 241, dated March 10, 1971, made Section 294 of The Municipal Act, Chapter M225 of the Statutes of Manitoba, S.M. 1970, Cap. 100) applicable to the Local Government District of Lynn Lake;

AND WHEREAS Section 294 of The Municipal Act defines a "derelict vehicles" and authorizes the Local Government District of Lynn Lake to enact a By-Law respecting derelict vehicles;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed in the best interests of The Local Government District of Lynn Lake to enact a By-Law utilizing the powers provided by the said section 294 of The Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED as a By-Law of the Local Government District of Lynn Lake as follows:

- 1. No person shall park or leave a derelict vehicle on private property within the Local Government District of Lynn Lake with or without the consent of the owner of the property.
- (a) No owner, occupant, or person in charge of or control, of private property within the Local Government District of Lynn Lake shall keep a derelict vehicle on said property who does not have a current derelict vehicle license for that vehicle issued by the Local Government District of Lynn Lake;
  - (b) A derelict vehicle license may be obtained from the Local Government District of Lynn Lake by applying in writing on the form set our as Schedule "A" to this By-Law and paying the annual sum of \$20.00 per vehicle;
- 3. The Local Government District of Lynn Lake by means of its representatives or agents is hereby authorized to enter upon any private property within The Local Government District of Lynn Lake on which any derelict vehicle without a current derelict vehicle license is kept, parked or left in contravention of this By-Law and remove and impound, store, destroy or dispose of the derelict vehicle as the Local Government District of Lynn Lake may direct, and the charges for the removal, impoundment, storage, destruction or disposition of the derelict vehicle shall be the sum of \$25.00 per vehicle and the charges shall be a debt owed by the owner of the derelict vehicle and the owner of the property from which it was removed, jointly and severally, to the Local Government District of Lynn Lake and may be recovered by the Local Government District of Lynn Lake in any competent jurisdiction.
- 4. Any person violating a provision of this By-Law shall be liable to a fine of not more than \$20.00 and each day on which the violation of a provision of this By-Law continues, shall be a separate offence.
- 5. This By-Law is based on Section 294 of The Municipal Act and is to be construed with it.

GIVEN FIRST READING, this 17 day of November, A.D. 1975.

By-Law 561-75 Page 1

\_\_\_\_\_

A.H. Enns, Resident Administrator, The Local Government District of Lynn Lake

GIVEN SECOND READING, this 17 day of November, A.D. 1975.

\_\_\_\_\_

A.H. Enns, Resident Administrator, The Local Government District of Lynn Lake

GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING, as By-Law of the Local Government District of Lynn Lake, in the Province of Manitoba, this 17 day of November, A.D. 1975.

A.H. Enns, Resident Administrator,

The Local Government District of Lynn Lake

By-Law 561-75 Page 2

## Schedule "A" to By-Law Number 561

## APPLICATION – DERELICT VEHICLE LICENSE

Application to the Local Government District of Lynn Lake for a Derelict Vehicle License.

1.	Name of Applicant:	
	Address:	
2.	Description of Vehicle	
	Make and Model	Year
	Serial Number	Body Style
3.	Owner of Vehicle:	
	Name:	Address:
4.	Place Where Vehicle Stored:	
	Lot Block	Plan
	Street Address:	
	Registered Owner:	
5.	License Fee: \$	paid with this application. It is understood that this
	application may be refused and upon refusal, the fee shall be refunded.	
	Date:	Owner of Vehicle:
		Signature
	General Receipt No	Owner of Property
	r	Signature

By-Law 561-75 Page 3